CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and seventeen

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS (\$45,505) IN GRANT FUNDING FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM FOR FUNDING OF SECURITY SURVEILLANCE AND BUILDING ACCESS EQUIPMENT.

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS,	the Concord Fire Department has received notification from the Department of Safety - Homeland Security Grant Program that the City of Concord has been approved to receive funding in the amount of \$45,505 to purchase Security Surveillance And Building Access Equipment; and
WHEREAS,	the Concord City Council authorized the City Manager to apply for the above grant at their December 14, 2015 regular meeting; and
WHEREAS,	the Concord Fire Department desires to utilize this equipment to improve the safety and security of critical infrastructure of the City of Concord; and
WHEREAS,	there is no financial match required for this grant program; and
WHEREAS,	this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the Fiscal Year 2017 adopted budget, therefore Section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

1.	The sum of	.\$45,505
	be and is hereby appropriated as follows:	
	Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund	
	Equipment	.\$45,505
2.	Funding to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the follo	owing source:
	<u>Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund</u> Department of Safety State Homeland Security Grant Program	.\$45,505

- 3. Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.
- 4. The resolution shall take effect upon its passage.